

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

FACEBOOK, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

LYLE ROBERTS
Counsel of Record
GEORGE E. ANHANG
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
401 9th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 508-8108
lyle.roberts@shearman.com

WILLIAM MARSH
DANIELLE VORBRODT
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
2601 Olive Street, 17th Floor
Dallas, TX 75201

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Petition should be granted so that the Court can address the appropriate scope of risk disclosures that all public companies must make.....	4
A. The Ninth Circuit wrongly held that prospective risk disclosures must describe past manifestations of the risk	4
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision exacerbates the existing circuit split.....	7
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision undermines important public policy goals	10
II. The Petition should be granted so that the Court can clarify the pleading standard for loss causation.....	14
A. Rule 9(b) should apply to allegations of loss causation	16
B. The Ninth Circuit erred by applying Rule 9(b) in name only.....	18
C. If left unaddressed, the Ninth Circuit’s ruling will invite meritless suits.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int’l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....	17
<i>In re Alphabet Sec. Litig.</i> , 1 F.4th 687 (9th Cir. 2021)	5, 9
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	21
<i>Bondali v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 620 F. App’x 483 (6th Cir. 2015)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Secs., Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 497 (2017).....	1
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	16
<i>Clinton v. Sec. Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 63 F.4th 1264 (10th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Const. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal. v. Marriott, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 31 F.4th 898 (4th Cir. 2022)	8, 9, 11
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	14, 15, 17, 22

<i>Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of R.I. v. Williams Cos., Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys.</i> , 594 U.S. 113 (2021).....	1
<i>In re Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Indivior, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 17718342 (3d Cir. Dec. 15, 2022).....	17
<i>Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. Pluralsight, Inc.</i> , 45 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Karth v. Keryx Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 123 (1st Cir. 2021).....	8, 9
<i>Katyle v. Penn Nat’l Gaming, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009).....	9, 15
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	14
<i>Ohio Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 830 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Prime Mover Capital Partners L.P. v. Elixir Gaming Techs., Inc.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 673 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	16

<i>Rabin v. NASDAQ OMX PHLX LLC</i> , 712 F. App'x 188 (3d Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Set Capital LLC v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG</i> , 996 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	12
<i>Thompson v. Relationserve Media, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Williams v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2017)	9
STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5.....	13
17 C.F.R. § 229.101(a).....	6
17 C.F.R. § 229.105	4, 6
17 C.F.R. § 229.503(c)	4
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b).....	5, 6
Modernization of Regulation S-K Items 101, 103, and 105, 85 Fed. Reg. 63,726 (Oct. 8, 2020)	11
SEC Statement and Guidance on Public Company Cybersecurity Disclosures, 83 Fed. Reg. 8,166 (Feb. 26, 2018)	11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730	13
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amanda M. Rose, <i>A Response to Calls for SEC-Mandated ESG Disclosure</i> , 98 WASH. U. L. REV. 1821 (2021)	22
Emily Strauss, <i>Is Everything Securities Fraud?</i> 12 U.C. IRVINE L. REV. 1331 (2022)	22
Evan Hill, Note, <i>The Rule 10b-5 Suit: Loss Causation Pleading Standards in Private Securities Fraud Claims After Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 78 FORD. L. REV. 2659 (2010)	15
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Cause for Concern: Causation and Federal Securities Fraud</i> , 94 IOWA L. REV. 811 (2009)	18
Merritt B. Fox & Joshua Mitts, <i>Event-Driven Suits and the Rethinking of Securities Litigation</i> , 78 BUS. L. 1 (2023)	20
Richard A. Booth, <i>Loss Causation and The Materialization of Risk Doctrine in Securities Fraud Class Actions</i> , 75 BUS. L. 1791 (2020).....	20, 21, 22
